with ancient Mall, formerly "small Nanjing",and the acient Mall has been included in key units to be
protected. Due to the currently working on tourism development, and the developed industry with large
electricity demand, electricity tension in Hongjiang District is growing.

In order to alleviate the pressure on electricity and accelerate local economic development, from 2003
onwards, Hongjiang District Municipality began to seek investment from eastern coastal areas to develop
,however, because of lack of power resources,it has had very little effect. 2004 May, Hongjiang Yuliang
Bay Utilities Limited was established to begin the development for Yuliang Bay hydroelectric projects.
On the one hand because of the small size of the relatively high cost of power generation units, on the
other hand, because of the remote users could pay only a lower price level, the project's internal rate of
return of only 8.39%, hydropower projects can not achieve the benchmark yield 10%, the economy is not
very good. The project will report financial data analysis following table:

Table 2   Sensitive analysis of the proposed project

Parameters Range IRR（%）
Time to callback
investment （years）

+10% +10% 9.57

0 0 8.13 Generation price

-10% -10% 7.08

+10% +10% 7.11

0 0 8.13 Total investment

-10% -10% 9.21

As shown in Table above, the IRR of total investment of the proposed project varies to different extents,
when the above two financial indicators fluctuated within the range from -10%~10%. Assuming these
three parameters to change within the range between (-10%~10%), then the outcomes of IRR sensitivities
is presented in the following table. It’s displayed in the Table above that the IRR of total investment
doesn’t exceeds the benchmark when the total investment decreases by 10%.
Thanks to the relevant preferential policies of Hongjiang District ,the IRR rise to the benchmark level, the